Format I 0230 – 123456 . 78A
Format II 0230 – P0345678 . 9
ab
SWIFT Formatting Guide.
Meeting STP standards.
The key element of payment services is high-quality service
at low-cost. In order to achieve this goal, we have imple-
mented a state-of-the-art payment processing system. The

M 23B Bank Operation Code CRED
O 23E Instruction Code Accepted code words SDVA, INTC or CORT 1
O 26T Transaction Type Code Not to be used
M 32A Value Date, Currency Code, Amount 6!n3!a15d
O 33B Currency / Instructed Amount 3!a15d
O 36 Exchange Rate 12d
M 50a Ordering Customer Option A with BEI 2
Option K
O 51A Sending Institution Not be used
O 52A Ordering Institution Option A with BIC code
O 53a Sender’s Correspondent Option A with BIC code
Option B with UBS account number in a 21-digit format
in the account number line.
Example: if an account number is 0230-12345.67A
then the 21-digit format of this account is
02300000012345670000A. No separators must be used.
O 54A Receiver’s Correspondent Option A with BIC code
O 55A Third Reimbursement Institution Option A with BIC code
O 56A Intermediary Option A with BIC code
O 57a Account with Institution Option A with BIC code 3
Option D with //SWXXXXXX (BC code) in the
account number line, followed by bank’s name and
address in the consecutive lines.
M 59 Beneficiary Customer Possible formats of a UBS customer’s account number
a) IBAN b) BBAN
CH350023023012345678A 0230-123456.78A
CH3500230230P03456789 0230-P0345678.9
IBAN is a must for payments BBAN can be used for
to “IBAN countries”4. payments to Switzerland as
long as it is enabled on a
national level.
Both format options should be followed by a name and an
address of the beneficiary in the consecutive lines.
O 70 Remittance Information 4*35x
M 71A Details of Charges Accepted code words BEN or SHA or OUR
O 71F Sender’s Charges If 71A contains BEN or SHA
O 71G Receiver’s Charges If 71A contains OUR
O 72 Sender to Receiver Information Not to be used (Accepted code word is INS, with SWIFT BIC) 5
O 77B Regulatory Reporting 3*35x
O 77T Envelope Contents Not to be used
Examples of a correctly formatted MT103core
Customer Transfer without cover (MT103core)
A medical company “BIOMEDIC” in Amsterdam (with
SWIFT BEI BIMENL31) orders “ABCD Bank” to pay
Meeting STP standards
MT103 Meeting STP standards MT202 Meeting STP standards
CHF 1000 to Hans Meier, Alpengasse 1, Chur, account
number 123456 with Credit Suisse, Chur, for value date
September 6, 2003. “ABCD Bank” holds two CHF accounts

M 23B Bank Operation Code CRED
O 23E Instruction Code Accepted code words SDVA, INTC or CORT 6
O 26T Transaction Type Code Not to be used
M 32A Value Date, Currency Code, Amount 6!n3!a15d
O 33B Currency / Instructed Amount 3!a15d
O 36 Exchange Rate 12d
M 50a Ordering Customer Option A with BEI 7
Option K
O 52A Ordering Institution Option A with BIC code
O 53a Sender’s Correspondent Option A with BIC code
Option B with UBS account number in a 21-digit format
in the account number line.
Example: if an account number is 0230-12345.67A
then the 21-digit format of this account is
02300000012345670000A. No separators must be used.
O 54A Receiver’s Correspondent Option A with BIC code
O 55A Third Reimbursement Institution Option A with BIC code
O 56A Intermediary Option A with BIC code
O 57a Account with Institution Option A with BIC code 8
M 59 Beneficiary Customer Possible formats of UBS’ customer’s account number
a) IBAN b) BBAN
CH350023023012345678A 0230-123456.78A
CH3500230230P03456789 0230-P0345678.9
IBAN is a must for payments BBAN can be used for
to “IBAN countries”9 payments to Switzerland as
long as it is enabled on a
national level.
Both format options should be followed by a name and an
address of the beneficiary in the consecutive lines.
O 70 Remittance Information 4*35x
M 71A Details of Charges Accepted code words BEN or SHA or OUR
O 71F Sender’s Charges If 71A contains BEN or SHA
O 71G Receiver’s Charges If 71A contains OUR
O 72 Sender to Receiver Information Not to be used
O 77B Regulatory Reporting 3*35x
Status: M = Mandatory  O = Optional
6 UBS does not offer services associated with the following code word: REPA.
7 If field option 50A and/or 59A is used, it must contain a BEI (Business Entity Identifier), which looks like a SWIFT BIC with a '1' in the eight position
and is used to identify non-financial institutions. BEI codes are listed in the yellow section of the BIC Directory.
8 This field specifies the financial institution or its branch which services the beneficiary customer.
9 “IBAN countries” can be found under www.ecbs.org (see document “TR201”).
4
Examples of a correctly formatted MT103+
Customer Transfer (CHF)
“ABCD Manufacturing Company, New York
(BEI = ABCDUS31)” instructs US Bank New York to make
Meeting STP standards
To trigger the MT103+ format validation, the user
header of the message (block 3) is mandatory and must
contain the code STP in the validation flag field 119.
Always mention the respective bank or branch (even if
the receiver and the servicing branch is the same bank)
where the beneficiary holds the account. This is appli-
cable even if field 59 contains an IBAN.
It is recommended that an IBAN should be specified, i.e.
ISO-13616 standard, in the mandatory account number
line of this field and the name and address of the bene-
ficiary in the following lines.
�
�
�
a CHF 300 000 payment to Meyer & Co., Hauptstrasse 1,
St. Gallen, account 254-987654.01J with UBS, St.Gallen.
The reason for payment is to settle claim number KM6766.
Customer Transfer of EUR to Switzerland via EBA
(Euro-1)
A manufacturing company “Helli” in Helsinki instructs